

No. 19-80030

In the

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

SUSAN McSHANNOCK, as Executrix of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower, on
behalf of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower and all other similarly situated *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., dba Chase Bank

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(The Honorable Edward M. Chen)
Case No. 3:18-cv-01873

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Jeremy R. Newell
Gregg L. Rozansky
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-4322

H. Rodgin Cohen
Matthew A. Schwartz
Corey Omer
Aaron J. Gold
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PERMISSION TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED, BECAUSE THE CURRENT UNCERTAINTY REGARDING HOLA PREEMPTION IN THE SECONDARY FSA LOAN MARKET HARMS FSAS, OTHER MARKET PARTICIPANTS, AND CONSUMERS	2
A. Loans originated by FSAs are critical to the U.S. lending industry	2
B. There is a substantial split among district courts in the Ninth Circuit as to what law applies to FSA-originated loans after they are sold	4
C. The broad split among district courts in this Circuit means that holders of FSA-originated loans cannot know <i>a priori</i> what legal regime governs those loans	5
D. Uncertainty regarding the terms of FSA loans in the secondary mortgage market harms FSAs, other market participants, and consumers	6
E. Uncertainty regarding the law governing FSA loans after they are sold discourages the acquisition of FSAs, including in times of financial crisis	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 383 (2000).....	6
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	12
<i>Escuadro v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 10423223 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2012).....	3
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	3
<i>Kenery v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 129262 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2014).....	4
<i>Langley v. FDIC</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987).....	10
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2nd Cir. 2015)	9
<i>McShannock v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. 103 (1833).....	12
<i>Robishaw Eng’g Inc. v. United States</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1134 (E.D. Va. 1995)	7
<i>Tate v. Wellings</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 716 (K.B. 1790)	11

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

CAL. CONST. art. XV, § 15
 Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.85, 6
 Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.9(a)(2).....5
 Cal. Fin. Code § 4973(c).....5
 N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-602.....6
 Wis. Stat. § 138.051(5)6

Other Authorities

Bank Failures & Assistance Data, FDIC10
 Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Midland Funding, LLC v. Madden*, 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016) (No. 15-610).....11, 12
 Colleen Honigsberg et al., *How Does Legal Enforceability Affect Consumer Lending? Evidence from a Natural Experiment*, 60 J. of Law & Econ. 673 (Nov. 2017)9
 Cong. Budget Off., Pub. No. 4021, *Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the Federal Role in the Secondary Mortgage Market* 16 (2010)7
Statistics on Depository Institutions Report—Total Assets and Net Loans and Leases, FDIC (December 31, 2018)3
Institution Directory Report—Insured Savings Institutions with Federal Charter, FDIC (March 7, 2019).....2
 Joe F. Lassiter, III, *The Marketability of Loans Under Alabama Law Where the Original Loan Documents Were Lost, Destroyed or Stolen*, 53 Ala. L. Rev. 1289 (2002)7
 John E. Calfee & Richard Craswell, *Some Effects of Uncertainty on Compliance with Legal Standards*, 70 Va. L. Rev. 965, 966 (1984)7
JPMorgan Chase Acquires Banking Operations of Washington Mutual, FDIC (Sept. 25, 2008)10

Lending and Investment, 61 Fed. Reg. 50,951 (Sept. 30, 1996)2

*Review of the National Bank Preemption Rules: Hearing Before the S.
Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 108th Cong.
108-864 (2004).....8*

Neil Bhutta et al., *Residential Mortgage Lending in 2016: Evidence
from the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Data*, Fed. Reserve
Bulletin, Nov. 2017.....4

Robert A. Avery et al., *The 2009 HMDA Data: The Mortgage Market
in a Time of Low Interest Rates and Economic Distress*, Fed.
Reserve Bulletin A39 (Dec. 2010)3
